

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.4385 OF 2025**

Pascal Michel Postel

... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra &amp; Anr

... Respondents

---

Mr.Yusuf H. Muchhala, Senior Advocate a/w Ms.Rashda Ainapore, Mr.Aqil Khan, Mr.Amit Patil, Mr.Rishabh Jadhav i/b Parinam Law Associates, for Petitioner.

Mr.Rishikesh M. Pethe, A.PP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr.Mubin Solkar, for Respondent No.2.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1) Leave to amend to annex additional documents on which the Petitioner places reliance and to incorporate additional pleadings and prayer clauses, granted.

2) Necessary amendment be carried out on or before 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

3) Learned Advocate for the Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of duly amended Petition upon the learned APP and Mr. Solkar within the same stipulated period.

- 4) Mr.Solkar, learned Advocate submitted that, he will file Reply to the Petition on or before 12<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.
- 5) Stand over to 18<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 at 03.00 p.m.
- 6) Till the returnable date, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (B).

( RAJESH S. PATIL, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )