

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4385 OF 2025**

Pascal Michel Postel ..Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ..Respondents

Mr. Yusuf h. Muchhala, Sr. Adv. a/w. Ms. Rashda Ainapore, Mr. Aqil Khan a/w. Mr. Subhash Jadhav a/w. Sanskruti Harode i/b. Parinam Law Associates for Petitioner.

Ms. Dhanalaxmi Krishnaiyar, APP for State/Respondent.

Mr. Anas Shaikh i/b. Mubin Solkar for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 18 SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PC :**

1. This matter is listed at Sr.No.49. It was mentioned by the learned senior counsel for the Petitioner because the previous Bench had specifically fixed this matter at 3:00p.m. today. However, we have another fixed matter today which we have fixed at 3:00p.m. Therefore, it is not possible to take up this matter for final disposal at 3:00p.m. today.

2. Therefore, the matter is adjourned by consent to 12.11.2025; at 3:00p.m.

3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till the next date.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)