

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4385 OF 2025

Pascal Michel Postel

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Yusuf H. Muchhala, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate, Dr. Sujay Kantawala, Ms. Mrunalini Deshmukh, Ms. Rashda Sohail, Mr. Subhash Jadhav, Ms. Aishwarya Kantawala, Mr. Rishabh Jadhav, Ms. Ayushi Jha, Ms. Sanskruti Harode i/b Parinam Law Associates, learned Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms. Pallavi N. Dabholkar, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent.

Mr. Mubin H. Solkar a/w Mr. Tahir Hussain, Mr. Anas K. Shaikh, Mr. Mehrosh Solkar, Ms. Tahera Qureshi, Mr. Zahid Burud, Ms. Hemal Shah, Mr. Yakub Shaikh, Ms. Neha Balani & Intern-Mateen Undre, learned Advocates for Respondent No. 2.

API Mr. Keklekar attached to M.R.A. Marg Police Station is present in the Court.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 24th MARCH 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard Mr. Yusuf Muchhala, learned Senior Advocate along with Mr. Aabad Ponda, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioner, Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent and Mr. Mubin Solkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

2. Today arguments in this Petition commenced at 5:00 p.m. and continued till 5:45 p.m.

3. At 5.45 p.m., Mr. Mubin Solkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2 makes a request for adjournment/further time to address this Court.
4. Ms. Pallavi Dabholkar, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent does not object to the request made by Mr. Mubin Solkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2.
5. At the request of Mr. Mubin Solkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No. 2 and by consent of Mr. Yusuf Mucchala, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioner, this matter is adjourned and fixed on **18th April 2026**.
6. Interim order, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date of hearing.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2026.03.30
20:11:21 +0530