

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4385 OF 2025

Pascal Michel Postel : Petitioner.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and anr. : Respondents

Mr. Yusuf H. Muchhala, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate, Dr. Sujay Kantala, Adv. Aishwarya Kantawala, Adv. A Khan, Adv. Rashda Suhail, Adv. Subhash Jadhav, Adv. Sanskruti Harode and Adv. Rishabha Jadhav i/by Parinam Law Associates for the Petitioner.

Ms.Pallavi Dabholkar APP for the Respondent No.1/State.

Mr.Mubin H Solkar a/w Adv. Tahir Hussain, Adv. Anas K Shaikh, Adv. Mehrosh Solkar, Adv. Tahera Qureshi, Adv. Zahid Burud, Adv. Yakub Shaikh Adv Rabiya B. and Criminal Intern Mateen Undre for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 08 MAY 2026

PC:-

1. Mr. Yusuf Muchhala, learned Senior Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr Mubin Solkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No.2 and Ms Pallavi Dabholkar, learned APP for Respondent/State, jointly request an adjournment. They request a listing of this petition post vacation on 17th June

2026. They request that this matter be considered as part-heard.

2. List this matter on 17 June 2026.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)